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HILL, INZINA & COMP ANY 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT 

Board of Commissioners 
Morehouse Parish Communications District 
Bastrop, Louisiana 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and 
the major fund of Morehouse Parish Communications District (a component unit of Morehouse 
Parish) (the "District"), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed 
in the table of contents. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to 
management's financial data and making inquiries of the District's management. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion 
regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The District's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 

· of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

Accountant's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services 
Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and the standards applicable 
to review engagements contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the United States 
Comptroller General. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance 
as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to 
the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable 
basis for our conclusion. 

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review. 

-}-

Certified Public Accom1tants • A Professional Corporation 
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Accountant's Conclusion 

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made 
to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a required part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. The information is the responsibility 
of management. We have reviewed the required supplementary information and, based on our 
review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the information in 
order for it to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. We have not audited the information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion on 
such information. 

·Other Supplementary Information 

The accompanying schedules of compensation are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and also are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The information is the 
representation of management. We have reviewed the information and, based on our review, we are 
not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the information in order for it to be 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We 
have not audited the other supplementaiy information and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
on such information. 

Report on Agreed-Upon Procedures 

In accordance with Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and the provisions of state law, we 
have issued a report dated May 6, 2024 on the results of our agreed-upon procedures. 

Is/ Hill, lnzina & Co. 

May 6, 2024 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Part 1 of2) 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
As of and for the Year Ended December 31 , 2023 

As management of Morehouse Parish Communications District (the "District"), we offer readers of 
the District's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of 
the District for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. Please read it in conjunction with the 
District' s basic financial statements. This discussion and analysis of management is designed to 
provide an objective and easy-to-read analysis of the District's financial activities based on currently 
known facts, decisions, or conditions. It is intended to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
District's finances. It is also intended to provide readers with an analysis of the short-term and long­
term activities of the District based on information presented in the financial report and fiscal 
policies that have been adopted by the District. Specifically, this section is designed to assist the 
readers in focusing on significant financial issues, provide an overview of the District's financial 
activity, identify changes in the District's financial position (its ability to address the next and 
subsequent years' challenges), identify any material deviations from the financial plan (the approved 
budget), and identify individual issues or concerns. 

As with other sections of this financial report, the information contained within this discussion and 
analysis of management should be considered only a part of a greater whole. The readers of this 
statement should take time to read and evaluate all sections of this report, including the footnotes 
·and supplementary information that are provided in addition to this discussion and analysis of 
management. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District's financial 
statements. The District's basic financial statements consist of the following components: 

1. Government-wide financial statements. 
2. Fund financial statements. 
3. Notes to financial statements. 

In additional to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, the District also includes in 
subsequent sections of this report additional information to supplement the basic financial 
statements. 
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1. Government-wide financial statements 

Government-wide financial statements are designed to provides readers with a concise "entity­
wide" statement of net position and statement of activities and to give the users of the financial 
statements a broad overview of the District's financial position and results of operations in a 
manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District's assets and liabilities 
using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private­
sector companies. The difference between assets and liabilities is reported as net position. Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the District is improving or weakening. Evaluation of the overall economic 
health of the District would extend to other nonfinancial factors in addition to the financial 
information provided in this report. 

The statement of activities presents information detailing how the District's net position changed. 
All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 
occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported 
in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 
uncollected fees). 

The government-wide financial statements report governmental activities of the District that are 
principally supported by fees and services. Governmental activities include public safety. 

2. Fund financial statements 

A fund is an accountability unit used to maintain control over resources segregated for specific 
activities or objectives. The District uses funds to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related laws and regulations. Within the basic financial statements, fund financial 
statements focus on the District' s only fund which is considered a major fund. 

The District has only one fund type. The governmental fund is reported in the fund financial 
statements and encompasses essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements. 

A reconciliation from both the governmental fund balance sheet and the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balance to the government-wide statements is provided to 
assist in understanding the differences between these two perspectives. 
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3. Notes to financial statements 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements provide information essential to a full 
understanding of the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial 
statements begin immediately following the basic financial statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

The following provides a summary of the net position of the District's governmental activities: 

Current and other assets 
Capital assets 

Total assets 

Other liabilities 

Net position: 
Invested in capital assets 
Unrestricted 

Total net position 

Total liabilities and net position 

Year Ended December 31, 
2023 2022 

$ 1,765,464 $ 1,626,389 

$ 1,765,464 $ 1,626,389 

$ 298 ;:c.$ _ _ -=2-'-'49"-

$ $ 
l, 765,166 1,626,140 

$ 1,765,166 $ 1,626,140 

$ 1,765.464 $ 1,626,389 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District's financial 
position. The District will use the unrestricted net position to meet the ongoing obligations to users 
of its services and creditors. 

Governmental Activities 

The following provides a swnmary of the District's changes in net position: 

Year Ended December 31, 
2023 2022 

Program revenues $ 239,701 $ 243,427 
General revenues 7,260 1,964 
Public safety expenses ( 107,936) ( 111,781) 

Changes in net position $ 139,025 $ 133,610 
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Program revenues derive directly from the program itself, and fund all of the governmental 
activities. As a whole, they reduce the cost of the function to be financed from the District's general 
revenues. General revenues consist of interest earnings received to pay for governmental activities, 
if any, whose cost is not reduced by program revenues. 

Budgetary Highlights 

The District adopted an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund. The General Fund budget 
complied with financial policies approved by the Board of Commissioners and maintained core 
District services. 

The District made one amendment to its original budget for the year ended December 31, 2023. 
Actual non-GAAP basis revenues of the General Fund of $246,961 were less than budgeted 
revenues by approximately $2,700 while actual non-GAAP basis expenditures of $107,936 were 
also less than budgeted expenditures by approximately $1,500. 

Capital Assets 

The District's investment in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, for governmental 
activities as of December 31, 2023 was $0. 

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget 

For the year ending December 31 , 2024, the District anticipates that revenues will remain relatively 
unchanged from the final budget adopted for the year ended December 31, 2023. Budgeted 
expenditures for the year ending December 31, 2024 were increased approximately $460,000 more 
that those budgeted for the year ended December 31, 2023 in anticipation of updating equipment. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - GOVERNMENT AL ACTIVITIES 
December 31, 2023 

Cash 
Certificates of deposit 
User fees receivable 

Total assets 

ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

Accrued payroll expenses 

Net position - unrestricted 

Total liabilities and net position 

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements. 
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$ 1,159,178 
558,259 

48,027 

$ 1,765,464 

$ 298 

1,765.166 

$ 1,765,464 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
For the Year Ended December 31 , 2023 

Expenses: 
Current: 
Public safety: 
Commissioners' fees $ 
Contractual services 
Dispatchers' supplemental pay 
Insurance 
Legal and accounting 
Legal publishing 
Maintenance and use 
Materials and supplies 
Salaries 
Taxes - payroll 
Telephone 

Total expenses $ 

Program revenµes: 
Public safety: 

Charges for services 
Net revenues $ 

General revenues: 
Interest and miscellaneous 

Change in net position $ 

Net position - beginning 

Net position - ending $ 

See independent accountant' s review report and notes to financial statements. 
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2,550 
24,000 

6,691 
3,918 
3,695 

273 
51,569 
2,062 
7,796 

596 
4 786 

107,936 

2J9,701 
131,765 

7 260 

139,025 

1,626,141 

1,765,166 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

BALANCESHEET-GOVERNMENTALFUND-GENERALFUND 
December 31, 2023 

Cash 
Certificates of deposit 
User fees receivable 

Total assets 

ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Accrued payroll expenses 

Fund balance - unassigned 

Total liabilities and fund balance 

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements. 
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$ 1,159,178 
558,259 
48.027 

$ 1.765,464 

$ 298 

1,765,166 

$ 1,765,464 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUN I CA TIO NS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -
GOVERNMENTALFUND-GENERALFUND 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 

Revenues: 
Fees and services $ 239,701 

.Interest and miscellaneous 7 260 

Total revenues $ 246,961 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Public safety: 
Commissioners' fees $ 2,550 

Contractual services 24,000 

Dispatchers' supplemental pay 6,691 
Insurance 3,918 

Legal and accounting 3,695 

Legal publishing 273 

Maintenance and use 51,569 

Material an.d supplies 2,062 

Salaries 7,796 

Taxes - payroll 596 

Telephone 4 786 

Total expenditures $ 107,936 

Net change in fund balance $ 139,025 

Fund balance - beginning 1,626,141 

Fund balance - ending $ 1,765,166 

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements. 
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MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT AL FUND BALANCE SHEET 
TO GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

December 31 , 2023 

Total fund balance - governmental fund balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in statement of net 
position are different 

Total net position of governmental activities -
government-wide statement of net position 

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements. 
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$ 1,765,166 

$ 1,765,166 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT AL FUND STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE TO 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
December 31, 2023 

Net change in fund balance - governmental fund - general fund 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in statement of 
activities are different 

Change in net position of governmental activities -
government-wide statement of activities 

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements. 
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$ 139,025 

$ 139,025 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2023 

Note 1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Morehouse Parish Communications District (the "District") is a component unit of 
Morehouse Parish. It was created by Ordinance No. 1151 adopted by the Police Jury of 
Morehouse Parish on November 9, 1987 in accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 
31:9101. The District is governed by a board of seven commissioners who are qualified 
voters and residents of the District and are appointed by Morehouse Parish Police Jury. 
The commissioners serve four-year terms that expire on a rotating basis and are 
compensated from $75 to $150 for each meeting attended. 

The District was created for the purpose of owning and operating facilities to establish and 
operate a uniform emergency number to simplify the notification of public service 
personnel in the case of an emergency. 

The District employs one part-time employee. 

The Pi strict is considered a component unit of Morehouse Parish Police Jury, the financial 
reporting entity, as the commissioners are appointed by Morehouse Parish Police Jury and 
the District provides emergency service to all residents within Morehouse Parish. 

The accompanying financial statements present information only on the funds maintained 
by the District and do not present information on Morehouse Parish Police Jury, the general 
government services provided by that governmental unit, or the other governmental units 
that comprise the financial reporting entity. 

The more significant of the District's accounting policies are described below: 

Government-Wide Financial Statements: 

The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and 
the statement of activities. These statements report financial information for the 
District as a whole as governmental activities, generally supported by program 
revenues. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The statement of activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program 
revenues directly connected with the functional program. A function is an assembly 
of similar activities and may include portions of a fund or summarize more than one 
fund to capture the expenses and program revenues associated with a distinct 
functional activity. Program revenues include charges for services to users of the 
.District's service. Other revenue sources not properly included with the program 
revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Fund Financial Statements: 

Fund financial statements are provided for the governmental fund. 

Basis of Accounting, Measurement Focus, and Financial Statement Presentation: 

The financial statements of the District are prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 

The government-wide financial statements report using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows. 

Governmental fund financial statements report using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recognized when they are both measurable and available. Available means 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay current 
liabilities. The District considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 
60 days of the end of the fiscal year. Expenditures are recorded when the related 
fund liability is incu1red. 

Major revenue sources susceptible to accrual are user fees. In general, other revenues 
are recognized when cash is received. 

Fund Type and Major Fund: 

The District reports the General Fund as a major governmental fund. The General 
Fund is the general operating fund of the District and accounts for all financial 
resources. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting: 

The Board of Commissioners adopted the 2023 annual budget for the General Fund 
on December 20, 2022. The annual budget was prepared on a non-GAAP budgetary 
basis of accounting. The treasurer is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts within 
.and among departments; however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures 
resulting from revenues exceeding amounts estimated must be approved by the Board 
of Commissioners. The only amendment was made to the budget on December 19, 
2023 and the budgetary comparison schedule, included as supplementary information 
in the accompanying financial statements, includes the original and final amended 
budgeted amounts. All annual appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year. 

Use of Estimates: 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Certificates of Deposit: 

.Cash includes amounts in demand deposits. Under state law, the District may deposit 
funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, or time deposits with 
state banks organized under Louisiana law or any other state of the United States, or 
under the laws of the United States. 

Receivables: 

Receivables include user fees. 

Uncollectible Allowance: 

The statements contain no provision for uncollectible accounts. The District's 
management is of the opinion that such allowance would be immaterial in relation 
to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Capital Assets and Depreciation: 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, and equipment, with useful lives of 
more than one year are reported in the government-wide financial statements. 
Capital assets are capitalized at historical cost. The District maintains a threshold 
level of $2,500 or more for capitalizing assets. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset 
or materially extend the life of the asset are not capitalized. 

When capital assets are disposed, the cost and applicable accumulated depreciation 
are removed from the respective accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is recorded 
in operations. 

As surplus assets are sold for an immaterial amount when declared as no longer 
needed for public purposes, no salvage value is taken into consideration for 
depreciation purposes. All capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over useful lives of five or seven years. 

Equity Classifications: 

In the government-wide financial statements, equity is classified as net position and 
classified further into two components: 

1. Net investment in capital assets - consists of capital assets net of accumulated 
depreciation. 

2. Unrestricted - consists of all other assets. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund equity is classified as fund 
balance. The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending 
constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can be used: 

a. Nonspendable fund balance - amounts that are not in a spendable form (such 
as inventory) or are required to be maintained intact; 

b. Restricted fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by their 
providers (such as grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), 
through constitutional provisions, or by enabling legislation: 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

c. Committed fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by the 
District itself, using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be 
reported as committed, amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless 
the District takes the same highest level action to remove or change the 
constraint; 

d. Assigned fund balance - amounts that the District intends to use for a specific 
purpose; intent can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or 
body to which the governing body delegates the authority; 

e. Unassigned fund balance - amounts that are available for any purpose; positive 
amounts are reported only in the General Fund. 

Note 2. Cash and Deposits 

The following is a summary of cash and deposits of the District as of December 31, 2023: 

Non-interest bearing demand deposits 
Time deposits 

$ 1,159,178 
558,259 

$ 1,717,437 

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these 
deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or 
the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank and deposited with an unaffiliated 
bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must 
at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. 

As of December 31, 2023, the District had $1,717,437 in deposits (collected bank 
balances). These deposits were secured from risk by $808,259 of federal deposit insurance 
and $909,178 of pledged securities held by Bank of New York Mellon. 

There were no repurchase or reverse repurchase agreements as of December 31, 2023. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note 3. Capital Assets 

Capital assets and depreciation activity as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 for 
the District is as follows: 

Balance Balance 
January December 
1,2023 Increases Decreases 31,2023 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Machinery and equipment $ 609,812 $ $ - $ 609,812 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Machinery and equipment (609,812) (609,812) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net $ $ $ $ 

Depreciation expense, if any, is reported separately in the statement of activities. 

Note 4. Risk Management 

The Oistrict is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. The District carries 
commercial insurance for all risks of loss. 

Note 5. Subsequent Events 

The District has evaluated subsequent events through May 6, 2024, the date which the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Part 2 of2) 



MOREHOUSE P ARJSH COMMUN I CA TIO NS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

BUDGETARY (NON-GAAP) COMPARISON SCHEDULE -
GOVERNMENTAL FUND - GENERAL FUND 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final Actual 

Revenues: 
Fees and services $ 244,450 $ 239,500 $ 239,701 
Interest and miscellaneous 1,550 10.200 7,260 

Total revenues $ 246,000 $ 249,700 $ 246,961 

Expenditures: 
Public safety: 

Commissioners' fees $ 2,000 $ 2,550 $ 2,550 
Contractual services 24,000 24,000 24,000 
Dispatchers' supplemental pay 7,500 7,800 6,691 
Insurance 3,900 3,920 3,918 
Legal and accounting 3,800 3,700 3,695 
Legal publishing 500 250 273 
Maintenance and use 52,000 51,575 51,569 
Materials and supplies 4,500 2,520 2,062 
Repairs and maintenance 1,500 25 
Salaries 6,500 7,750 7,796 
Taxes - payroll 550 550 596 
Telephone 4,050 4,800 4,786 

Capital outlay 460,000 10 
Total expenditures $ 570,800 $ 109,450 $ 107,936 

-19-

Variance with 
Final Budget -

Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

$ 201 
(2,940) 

$( 2,739) 

$ 

1,109 
2 
5 

( 23) 
6 

458 
25 

( 46) 
( 46) 

14 
10 

$ 1.514 

( continued) 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

BUDGETARY (NON-GAPP) COMPARISON SCHEDULE -
GOVERNMENT AL FUND - GENERAL FUND (Continued) 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 

Variance with 
Final Budget -

Budgeted Amounts Favorable 
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable) 

Net changes in fund balances $( 324,800) $ 140,250 $ 139,025 $( 1,225) 

Fund balances (non-GAAP and GAAP 
budgetary basis) - beginning 

Fund balances (non- GAAP and GAAP 
budgetary basis) - ending 

Adjustments to generally accepted 
accounting principles 

Fund balances (GAAP basis) - ending 

See independent accountant's review report. 

1,577,955 1,578,411 1,626,141 47 730 

$1,253,155 $ 1,718.661 $ 1,765,166 $ 46,505 

$ 1,765.166 
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OTHER SUPPLEMENT ARY INFORMATION 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION PAID COMMISSIONERS 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

Compensation of the commissioners is included in the public safety expenditures of the 
General Fund. 

Name and Title 
Brain Shoemaker, Chairman 
Leondrio Reed 
James Cummingham 
Timothy Williams 
Ted Parker 
William Shepherd 
Lawrence Robinson 

Total compensation 

See independent accountant' s review report. 
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Compensation 
$ 750 

$ 

225 
375 
300 
150 
375 
375 

2,550 



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT 
BASTROP, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS, 
AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD 
As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 

The District paid no compensation, reimbursements, or benefits to an agency head during the 
year ended December 31, 2023. 

See independent accountant's review rep01t. 
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HILL, INZINA & COMP ANY 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNT ANT'S REPORT 
ON APPL YING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

Morehouse Parish Communications District and Louisiana Legislative Auditor: 

. We have performed the procedures enumerated below on the District's compliance with 
certain laws and regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire 
during the year ended December 31, 2023, as required by Louisiana Revised Statute ("R.S") 24:513 
and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide. The District's management is responsible for its 
financial records and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

The District has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate 
to meet the intended purpose of the engagement, which is to perform specified procedures on the 
Distrids compliance with the laws and regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana 
Attestation Questionnaire during the year ended December 31, 2023. Additionally, the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate 
for its purposes. This report may not be suitable for any other purpose. The procedures performed 
inay not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may not meet the needs of all 
users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining whether the procedures 
performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

The procedures and associated findings are as follows: 

Public Bid Law 

1. Obtain documentation for all expenditures made during the year for materials and 
supplies exceeding $60,000, or public works exceeding $250,000. Compare the 
documentation for these expenditures to R.S. 39:1551-39:1755 (the state procurement 
code), R.S. 38:2211-2296 (the public bid law), or the regulations of the Division of 
Administration and the State Purchasing Office, whichever is applicable; and report 
whether the expenditures were made in accordance with these laws. 

o Our review of expenditure totals and the detail general ledger revealed no individual 
checks for materials and supplies exceeding $60,000 nor any individual checks for 
or exceeding $250,000 for public works. 
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Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees 

2. Obtain a list of the immediate family members of each commissioner as defined by R.S. 
42: 1101- 1124 (the ethics law). 

o Management provided the requested information. 

3. Obtain a list of all employees paid during the fiscal year. 

o Management provided the requested information. 

· 4. Report whether any employees' names appear on both lists obtained in procedures 2 and 
3. 

o The required information was provided. The employee included on the employee list 
in procedure 3 did not appear on the lists provided in procedure 2. 

5. Obtain a list of all disbursements made during the year; and a list of outside business 
interests of commissioners, employees, and commissioners' and employees' immediate 
families. Report whether any vendors appear on both lists. 

o Management provided the requested information. None of the businesses of 
commissioners, employees, and commissioners' and employees' immediate families 
app~ared as vendors on the list of disbursements. 

Budgeting 

6. Obtain a copy of the legally adopted budget and all amendments. 

o Management provided a copy of the original and amended budget. Management 
represented that there was only one amendment to the budget during the year. 

7. Trace documentation for the adoption of the budget and approval of any amendments to 
the minute book, and report whether there are any exceptions. 

o The adoption of the original budget was traced to documentation in the minutes of 
the meeting of the District's commissioners held on December 20, 2022. The only 
amendment to the budget was traced to minutes of the meeting held on December 19, 
2023. 

8. Compare the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and 
expenditures. Report whether actual revenues failed to meet budgeted revenues by 5% 
or more, and whether actual expenditures exceeded budgeted amounts by 5% or more. 
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o We compared the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues 
and expenditures. Actual revenues did not fail to meet budgeted revenues by 5% or 
more and expenditures did not exceed budgeted expenditures by 5% of more. 

Accounting and Reporting 

9. Obtain the list of all disbursements made during the fiscal year. Randomly select six 
disbursements, and obtain documentation from management for these disbursements. 
Compare the selected disbursements to the supporting documentation, and report whether 
the six disbursements (a) were agreed to the amount and payee in the supporting 
documentation, (b) were coded to the correct fund and general ledger account, and ( c) 
were approved in accordance with management's policies and procedures. 

o We examined supporting documentation for each of the six selected disbursements 
and found that the (a) payments agreed to the amount and payee in the supporting 
documentation, (b) were coded to the correct fund and general ledger account, and 
(c) were approved in accordance with management's standing policies and 
procedures. 

Meetings 

10. Obtain evidence from management to suppo1t that agendas for meetings recorded in 
the minute book were posted or advertised as required by R.S. 42: 11 through 42:28 
{the open meetings law); and report whether there are any exceptions. 

o Management represented that the District is only required to post a notice of each 
meeting and the accompanying agenda on the door of the District's meeting location. 
Although management asserted that such documents were properly posted for all 
meetings but one, no evidence was provided to support the assertion other than 
unmarked copies of the notices and agendas. 

Debt 

11 . Obtain bank deposit slips for the fiscal year, and scan the deposit slips in order to identify 
and report whether there are any deposits that appear to be proceeds of banks loans, 
bonds, or like indebtedness. If any such proceeds are identified, obtain from 
management evidence of approval by the State Bond Commission, and report any 
exceptions. 

o All bank deposit slips and the detailed general ledger for the year were scanned with 
no deposits appearing to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness. 
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Advances and Bonuses 

12. Obtain the list of payroll disbursements and meeting minutes of the governing board, if 
applicable. Scan the documents to identify and report whether there are any payments 
or approval of payments to employees that may constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts. 

o For the year, payroll disbursements were scanned and minutes of meetings of the 
.commissioners were read. No payments or approval of payments to employees that 
would constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts were found. 

State Audit Law 

13. Report whether the agency provided for a timely report in accordance with R.S. 24:513. 

o The District's annual report will be timely filed. 

14. Inquire of management and report whether the agency entered into any contracts that 
utilized state funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2), and that were subject to the public 
bid law (R.S. 38:2211, et seq.), while the agency was not in compliance withR.S. 24:513 
(the audit law). 

o The District was in compliance with the audit law. 

Prior-Year Comments 

15. Obtain and report management's representation as to whether any prior-year suggestions, 
exceptions, recommendations, and/or comments have been resolved. 

o No suggestions, exceptions, recommendations, and/or comments were made in the 
prior year' s report. 

We were engaged by the District to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and 
conducted our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and the standards applicable to attestation engagements 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the United States Comptroller General. We 
were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review engagement, the objective of 
which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the District's 
compliance with the foregoing matters. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or 
conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our 
attention that would have been reported to you. 

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon 
procedures engagement. 
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This report is intended solely to describe the scope of testing performed on the District's 
compliance with certain laws and regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana Attestation 
Questionnaire, as required by R.S. 24:513 and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, and the 
result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on control or compliance. Accordingly, this 
report is not suitable for any other purpose. Under R.S. 24:513, this report is distributed by the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor as a public document. 

Isl Hill, lnzina & Co. 

May 6, 2024 

ATTACHMENT: SIGNED LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE 
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LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE 
(For Attestation Engagements of Governmental Agencies) 

HILL, INZINA & CO 

701 EAST MADISON AVENUE 

BASTROP, LA 71220 

If ,,Z1 (Date Transmitted) 

In connection with your engagement to epply agreed-upon procedures to the control and compliance 
matters idenhfred below, as of December 31, 2023 and for the year then ended, and as required by 
Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.) 24:5,3 and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, we make the 
fol_lowing representations to you. 

Public Bid Law 

It is true that we have complied with the state procurement code (R.S. 39:1551 - 39:1755); the public bid 
law (R.S. 38:2211-2296), and, where applicable, the regulations of the Division of Administration and the 
State Purchasing Office. 1 

Yes[/] No[ ] NIA ( ] 

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees 

It is true that no employees or officials have accepted anything of value, whether in the form of a service, 
loan, or promise, from anyone that would constitute a violation of R.S. 42:1101-1 124. 

Yes [/] No [ ] NIA I 

It is true that no member of the immediate.family of any member of the governing authority, or the chief 
executive of the governmental entity, has been employed by the governmental entity after April 1, 1980, 
under circumstances that would constitute a violation of R.S. 42: 1119. /, 

Yes [ } No [ ) N/A [ ) 

Budgeting 

We have complied with the state budgeting requirements of the Local Government Budget Act (R.S. 
39:1301-15), R.S 39:33, or the budget requirements of R.S. 39:1331-1342, as applicable. 

Yes [/J No ( ] NIA ( 

Accounting and Reporting 

All non-exempt govemmental records are available as a public record and have been retained for at least 
three years, as required by R.S. 44:1, 44,7, 44:31 , and 44:36. I 

Yes[✓) Nol J NIA I 

We have filed our annual financial statements in accordance with R.S. 24:514, and 33:463 where 
applicable. 1 

Yes(✓] No[} NIA[ 

We have had our fina,icial statements reviewed in accordance with R.S. 24:513. ; 
Yes[✓ ) No [ ] NIA { 

We did not enter into any contracts that utilized state funds as defined in R.S, 39:72 1 A (2); and that 
were subject to the public bid law (R.S. 38:2211 , et seq.}, while the agency was not in compliance with 
R.S. 24:513 (the audit law). I 

Yes l IJ No I l N/ A [ 

We have complied with R.S 24:513 A. (3) regarding disclosure of compensation, reimbursements, 
benefits and other payments to the agency head, political subdivision head, or chief executive officer. 

Yes(/] No( ] NIA[ 



We have complied with R.S. 24 515.2 regarding reporting of pre- and post• adjudication court costs. fines 
and fees assessed or imposed; the amounts collected; the amounts outstanding; the amounts retained; 
the amounts disbursed. and the amounts received from disbursements. 

Yes ( Ii No [ l NIA [ l 

Meetings 

We have complied witllhe provisions of the Open Meetings Law. provided in RS. 42:11 through 4~·28. _ 1 , he. '5.«-e.-lw-!:> f I reas...,-...- ·,n ,..i;,++1,r~ <:.~•+ -h, P""'+ ¼... me.,,+in5 , ~l ~ 
f"~,e.. pu-~ ~o~3 l'V\'t? <~r\j P1"\ ~e. Yes ( ] No [v'f NIA [ ] 
-nc.L IJ()OC-. . 

Debt . 

It is true we have not incurred any indebtedness, other than credit for 90 days or less lo make purchases 
in the ordinary course of administration. nor have we entered into any lease-purchase agreements. 
without the approval of the State Bond Commission, as provided by Article VII, Section 8 of the 1974 
Louisiana Constitution, Article VI. Section 33 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution. and R.S. 39:1410.60-
1410.65. / 

Yes[✓} No [ J NIA { 

Advances and Bonuses 

It is true we have not advanced wages or salaries to employees or paid bonuses in violation of Article VII, 
Section 14 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, R.S. 14:138, and AG opinion 79-729. 

Yes 1/i No [ I NIA [ ) 

Prior-Year Comments 

We have resolved all prior•year recommendations and/or comments. 

Yes [/)' No I J NIA [ 

General 

We acknowledge·that we are responsible for the Agency's compliance with the foregoing laws and 
regulations and the internal controls over compliance with such laws and regulations. 

Yes 1/J No [ ] N/A I 
We acknowledge that we are responsible for determining that that the procedures performed are 
appropriate for the purposes of this engagement. 

Yes [/J No [ ] NIA ( 

We have evaluated our compliance with these laws and regulations prior to making these 
representations. 

Yes r/i No [ I N/A I l 
We have provided you with all relevant information and access under the terms of our agreement. 

Yes VJ No { ] N.IA [ ) 

We have disclosed to you all known noncompliance of the foregoing laws and regulations. as well as any 
contradictions to the foregoing rep,esentations. 

Yes r/J No I ] NIA [ ] 

We are not aware of any material misstatements in the information we have provided to you. 

Yes f/ J No ( J NIA [ 

We have disclosed to you any communications from regulatory agencies, internal auditors. other 
independent practilioners or consultants. and others concerning noncompliance with the foregoing laws 
and regulations, including communications received during the period under examination: and will disclose 



to you any such communication received between the end of the period under examination and the date of 
your report. 

Yes (/i No [ J N/A [ 

We will disclose to you. the Legislative Auditor, and the applicable state grantor agency/agencies all 
known noncompliance and other events subsequent to 1he date of this representation and the date of 
your report that could have a material effect on our compliance with laws and regulations and the internal 
controls with such laws and regulations, or would require adjustment or modification to the results of the 
agreed~upon procedures. 

Yes [ vf1 No ( ] NIA [ l 

ell.made to the best of our belief and knowledge. 

Chairman / ... £:- 7o 2.-f 

-se~J.C..-"-"'~=:::Je:::~::..:::::~--------Secr/Treas f - Cf - a'/ 
Date 

Date 
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